

State Vs. Mayank & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-006930-2026

SC No. 483/2026

FIR No. 125/2023

Under Section 308/341/34 IPC

PS : Roop Nagar

01.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Tushar Lamba, Ld. Counsel for accused persons, namely, Mayank, Ketan and Akash.
Accused persons, namely, Mayank, Ketan and Akash are present on bail.
Accused Kishan @ Badal has not been produced from place of safety, Majnu Ka Tila.

No report on service of summons issued to IO is forthcoming. Further, the IO is not present.

The matter is passed-over as accused Kishan @ Badal has not been produced from place of safety, Majnu Ka Tila.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.07.2026

It is 11:25 a.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Tushar Lamba, Ld. Counsel for accused persons, namely, Mayank, Ketan and Akash.
Accused persons, namely, Mayank, Ketan and Akash are present on bail.
Accused Kishan @ Badal has been produced from place of safety, Majnu Ka Tila.

Part arguments on charge have been addressed by Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Mayank, Ketan and Akash as well as Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Contd..2/-

There is no representation on behalf of the accused Kishan @ Badal despite repeated calls. Notably, it is seen from the record that since inception of the proceedings, there has been no representation on behalf of accused Kishan @ Badal. Upon being enquired, the said accused has submitted that he would ensure that his counsel is present before this Court on the next date of hearing. Needless to mention that the accused has been offered engagement of Legal Aid Counsel to represent him in the present case. However, the accused has denied the said proposal.

In the interest of justice, list for further arguments on charge on **31.07.2026**.

Issue bailable warrants against IO ASI Satish Kumar in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file written submissions on charge, if any, along with relevant case laws on or before the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.07.2026